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11 February 2005

Elias A. Zerhouni, M.D.

Director

National Institutes of Health

9000 Rockville Pike

Bethesda, MD 20892

Dear Dr. Zerhouni,

The recent release of the American Academy of Pediatrics Policy Statement on "Breastfeeding and the Use of Human Milk" (Pediatrics, 2005) has failed to address the consequences of failed breastfeeding bonding upon brain development and behavior and the malnutrition of brain-behavioral development induced by infant formula milk.

The known deficiencies of the essential amino acids in infant formula milk that impair normal brain neurotransmitter development, particularly, tryptophan and tyrosine for brain serotonin and dopamine systems, respectively, were not mentioned in the AAP report. This is particularly disturbing, as these brain neurotransmitter systems have been significantly implicated in depression and violence, the primary mental, social and sexual health problems of this nation. 

The enclosed Table 1 gives the magnitude of requirement of the essential amino acids for infants compared to adults with selected references that affirm some of these deficiencies in infant formula milk, none of which are referenced in either the 1997 or 2005 AAP Policy Statements on Breastfeeding. For further details see: 

http://www.violence.de/prescott/ttf/article.html
Brown, Bair and Meir (2003) in their evaluation of whether federal funding for breastfeeding research targets our national health objectives found that "only 13.7%($5.6 million) was awarded to projects determined to have either a direct or indirect impact on achieving the Healthy People 2000 goals for increasing the incidence and duration of breastfeeding" (1994-1996). They concluded:

These findings suggest an incongruity between the national priorities for breastfeeding and the funding of scientific research in this content area, and provide important information for researches and policymakers with respect to identification and redirection of funding priorities". (Emphasis mine).
These state-of-affairs are particularly alarming when it is recognized that breastmilk nutrients and breastfeeding bonding are essential for normal brain-behavioral development that prevents depression, violence and drug abuse, which are of epidemic proportions in our nation.

A preliminary examination of the CRISP database yielded no current research on the effects of breastfeeding and infant formula on brain-behavioral development. My request is that you confirm these preliminary findings that the NIH has no current research programs on this subject matter and, if you do, a list of these research programs is requested.

I am also requesting that you confirm the essential amino acid deficiencies in infant formula milk where it can only be concluded that such deficiencies have harmful and injurious effects upon brain-behavioral development, which has life long consequences for the development of depressive/violent and drug abuse disorders. See: http://violence.de/prescott/ttf/cultbrain.pdf

Although, I have repeatedly expressed these concerns to NIH/DHHS officials many times over the years, these concerns have been ignored to the detriment and loss of lives of our children and youth and to the public health and safety of this nation due to depression and violence most, of which, are preventable. Given the continuing scientific negligence of these issues by the current AAP Policy Statement on Breastfeeding, this continuing neglect and indifference to the health and safety of our children, youth and nation can only be considered unconscionable that requires immediate corrective actions.

As you are well aware, NICHD supported studies in the 1960s and 1970s established a variety of developmental brain disorders in pathologically depressed and violent infrahuman primates consequent to maternal-infant separation. These behavioral findings were confirmed in 49 tribal cultures where the peaceful and homicidal violent nature of these cultures could be predicted with 80% accuracy from the degree of mother-infant bonding that is mediated primarily by baby-carrying (vestibular-cerebellar sensory stimulation) during the first year of life. These NICHD supported studies are dramatized in the award winning Time Life documentary "Rock a Bye Baby" that was premiered at the 1970 White Conference on Children and other video documentaries, which can be seen on the enclosed CD ROM "The Origins of Love and Violence" and at http://www.violence.de.

In a study of 26 tribal cultures whose weaning age was 2.5 years or longer, it was found that 77% of these cultures were rated low or absent in suicide and significant differences in depression and suicide could be demonstrated between cultures with weaning age of 2.0 years or less v 2.5 years or greater. See enclosed Table 2. The details of this study can be found at:

http://violence.de/prescott/appp/ald.pdf. Apparently, a crucial period of brain development occurs at two to two and one-half years to account for this effect, which requires evaluation.

Unfortunately, these collective data have been ignored by the NIH/DHHS and the biomedical establishments, which have refused to conduct cross-validation studies on contemporary human cultures that would support national public health programs on natural parenting of affectional bonding that are known to prevent depression, violence and drug abuse. I have long held that it would be rare to find any homicidal/suicidal person, rapist or drug addict that has been breast-fed for "two years or longer", as recommended by WHO/UNICEF. Breastfeeding bonding establishes the neuropsychological foundation for later healthy sexual relationship behaviors.

This thesis requires evaluation on modern human cultures and you are requested to initiate such studies, which would have profound consequences for the biobehavioral health and future of humanity.

I know of no other database that involves entire human populations where it is possible to predict with 77-80% accuracy the future biobehavioral health and ill-health of these human populations based upon two measures from infancy and childhood and which specifies the sensory systems and brain mechanisms that mediate these effects. If you are aware of comparable data and predictive validities involving biomedical variables, I would appreciate being informed of that data.

National and public health policies that support bottle infant formula feeding; separation in the mother-infant/child relationship--that includes infant and early child day care-- have significantly contributed to developmental brain disorders in generations of children, which drives the depression/suicide; homicidal and violent assaults; drug abuse/addictions and disorders of affectional sexual relationships that are increasingly characteristic of modern human cultures. 

It is transparent that these massive health problems of depression, suicide, homicidal violence, drug abuse/addiction and sexual exploitation and violence cannot be understood or prevented by alleged genetic disorders, their manipulation or treatment--the Holy Grail of NIH health research, which has ignored the overriding importance of the environment for biobehavioral health. I am requesting the percentage and amount of the NIH budget that is directed at biomedical health research v biobehavioral health research by the various Institutes.

There are reasons why the biobehavioral health of our children, youth, families and nation is worse off today than it was fifty years ago, despite the billions of dollars spent by the NIH on the deterioration of biobehavioral health in American society. The observation that impoverished Cuba has a better infant mortality rate than the United States is one indicator of this failure and is a national disgrace; the massive psychiatric medications of our children and youth and the doubling of suicide rates over this past generation in 5-14   year olds are other examples. 

Questions of scientific integrity and consciousness must be raised when it is recognized that no citation is given to the history of NICHD research in the 1960s and 1970s that documented a variety of brain disorders consequent to maternal-infant separation in the infrahuman primate in From Neurons to Neighborhoods: The Science of Early Childhood Development published by the National Research Council, Institute of Medicine, National Academy of Sciences (Shonkoff and Phillips, 2000) and its implication for prevention programs in the human primate.

The only real solution to these massive biobehavioral health problems is prevention and the understanding of how the environment shapes our two cultural brains for healthy and disordered health behaviors. Table 3 summarizes these complexities and why changing the health of the individual cannot be realized without a major transformation of our culture, which must begin in the prenatal and mother-infant/child environments. Indeed, the child is the father of the man, the mother of culture and the future of humanity.

It will be recognized from an examination of Table 3 how the encoding and programming of our two cultural brains with pain and pleasure determines whether a neurodissociative brain or neurointegrative brain is developed, which determines the life-path of healthy or destructive behaviors. Our cultural brain constructs our worldview of life and the science of life pursued.

Hopefully, this communication will be helpful to you in the restructuring of NIH health research policy and programs that will advance the development and understanding of the neurointegrative brain, without which, biobehavioral health and well-being are not possible.

I would appreciate acknowledgment from you that you have received and read this communication; provide the information that I have requested; and initiate the brain-behavioral research programs that will promote the development of the neurointegrative brain of our children and youth, without which, biobehavioral health is not possible.

Sincerely,

James W. Prescott, Ph.D.

Director

BioBehavioral Systems.

Cc:
Lawrence M. Gartner, M.D.


Chairperson, AAP Section on Breastfeeding, 2003-2004
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TABLE 1. ESTIMATED DAILY REQUIREMENTS (MG/KG)

OF THE ESSENTIAL AMINO ACIDS FOR

INFANT, CHILD AND ADULT

Amino Acid

Adult

Infant
% Adult
Child
Histidine

16

26
163

19

Isoleucine

13

46
354

28

Leucine


19

93
489

44

Lycine


16

66
247

44

Methionine/Cystine
17

42
235

22

Phenylalanine &

Tyrosine

19

72
379

22

Threonine

09

43
478

28

Tryptophan

05

17
340

09





Valine


13

56
431

25

FROM: The Merck Manual. Nutritional and Metabolic Disorders. P. 920. Fifteenth Edition.1987. Merck & Co., Inc. Rathway,  NJ   Infant percent value of adult requirements were calculated and added to Table.

Modified from Energy and Protein Requirements. Report of a Joint FAO/WHO Ad Hoc Expert Committee. WHO Technical Report Series No. 724. Copyright 1985 by FAO AND WHO
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TABLE 2.  SUICIDE CULTURES AS A FUNCTION OF WEANING AGE, BABY CARRYING AND ADOLESCENT SEXUALITY 

WEANING AGE 2.5 YEARS OR LONGER  
v  BABY CARRYING--BASIC TRUST

SUICIDE   CULTURES
                                    SUICIDE   CULTURES
	HIGH SUICIDE

                      Infant

                      Pain


	LOW SUICIDE

                        Youth

                         Sex


	HIGH SUICIDE

                   Baby

                    Carry
	LOW SUICIDE

                       Baby

                       Carry

	Balinese           Yes
	Ainu

     +
	Alorese            Low
	Ainu                 L

	Jivaro               Yes
	Andamanese          +
	Ashanti            Low
	Andamanese     H

	Kwakiutl            Yes
	Aranda          Irrelev
	Azandi             Low
	Aranda              L

	Nuer                Yes
	Arapesh        Irrelev
	Balinese           High
	Arapesh            H

	Nyakyusa         Yes
	Cheyenne             -
	Chagga            High
	Araucanians       L

	Ojibwa              Yes
	Chukchee             +
	Jivaro              High*
	Aymara             L

	
	Cuna                    -
	Kwakiutl          Low
	Chenchu           H

	
	Kurtachi               +
	Maori               High
	Cheyenne         H

	
	Lakher                 +
	Marquesans      Low
	ChirApache       H

	
	Lepcha                +
	Masai               Low
	Chuckchee        H

	
	Lesu                    +
	Nuer                High
	Comanche         L

	
	Manus                 -
	Ojibwa             Low
	Crow               H

	
	Murngin         Irrelev
	Samoans          Low
	Cuna                H

	
	Navaho                +
	Tikopia             High
	Fon                  L

	
	Siriono                 +
	Trobriand         High
	Ganda               L

	
	Tallensi                +
	Yahgan            High
	Hano                H

	
	Thonga                +
	
	Kaska               L

	
	Venda                  +
	
	Kurtatchi          L

	
	Wogeo                 +
	
	Lau                 H

	
	Woleaians             +
	
	Lepcha             L

	
	
	
	Lesu                H

	
	    
	
	Manus             H

	
	
	
	Murngin           H

	
	
	
	Navaho            L

	
	
	
	Papago            H

	
	
	
	Pukapuka         L

	
	
	
	Siriono            H

	
	
	
	Tallensi           H

	
	
	
	Tanala             L

	
	
	
	Thonga           L

	
	
	
	Timbira           H

	
	
	
	Wogeo            H

	
	
	
	Woleaians        H

	
	
	
	Zuni                H

	
	
	
	

	6
	20                 (17)
	16: 8 Low ; 8 High
	33:  14 Low; 19 High


77%  (20/ 26) cultures where weaning age is 2.5 years or greater are low suicidal cultures.

82% (14/17) cultures with weaning age 2.5 yrs and greater support youth sex and have low suicides. 

Baby Carrying is not predictive of adult suicidal behavior.

Irrelevant since marriage occurs shortly after puberty, thus low sexual pleasure. 

Premarital  Sex TC  392; WA > 2 Yrs  TC 330; Baby Carry TC  317; Infant Pain TC 324

TABLE 3. TWO CULTURAL BRAINS

LIMBIC-SUBCORTICAL EMOTIONAL BRAIN




PAIN





PLEASURE

N
P

Theistic Religions
E
A

Patrilineal Cultures

0
I



C
N

Gender Inequality
O


Sexual Purity
R


Addictive Synthetic Drugs
T


Authoritarian Control

I


Pain Is A Moral Good 
C


Depression-Violence-War


A


Science of Pain-Depression
L


NeuroDissociative
Brain


P







Earth Religions

L







Matrilineal Cultures


E








B
A







Gender Equality
R 
S







Sexual Liberty
A
U







Natural Botanical Drugs


I
R







Egalitarian Freedom
N
E







Pleasure Is A Moral Good









Joy-Happiness-Peace










Science of Pleasure-Happiness










NeuroIntegrative Brain

______________________________________________________________

James W. Prescott, Ph.D.  Presented at: Society for the Scientific Study of Sex: "Sex and the Brain"
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